

# 11-4416-cr

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

—against—

RAJ RAJARATNAM,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

## REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

PATRICIA ANN MILLETT  
TERENCE JOSEPH LYNAM  
JAMES EAMONN SHERRY  
HYLAND HUNT  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER  
& FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000

SAMIDH GUHA  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER  
& FELD LLP  
1 Bryant Park  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 812-1000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. TITLE III MANDATES SUPPRESSION .....	4
II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT MANDATES SUPPRESSION.....	14
A. The Affidavit’s Remaining Content Does Not Establish Necessity .....	14
1. <i>Franks Materiality Turns on Whether the Original             Affidavit, Stripped of Wrongful Allegations, Can Sustain             the Warrant</i> .....	14
2. <i>Misleading Allegations Must Be Eliminated</i> .....	16
3. <i>The Government Cannot Add New Factual Allegations at             the Materiality Stage</i> .....	22
B. The Affidavit’s Remaining Content Does Not Establish Probable Cause .....	29
C. The District Court’s Finding That The Government Acted With Reckless Disregard Is Not Clearly Erroneous.....	30
1. <i>The Misleading Statements’ Extensiveness and Content             Confirm Recklessness</i> .....	30
2. <i>The Court Hewed to Circuit Precedent</i> .....	33
III. THE ERRONEOUS JURY INSTRUCTION REQUIRES REVERSAL OF COUNTS 6-14 .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baldwin v. Placer Cnty.</i> , 418 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964).....	28
<i>Bruning v. Pixler</i> , 949 F.2d 352 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	34
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	36
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011).....	36
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	30
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Application for Interception</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D. Mass. 1998).....	35
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	30
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	23, 27
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	11

*Leocal v. Ashcroft*,  
543 U.S. 1 (2004).....36

*Monter v. Gonzales*,  
430 F.3d 546 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 11

*Rivera v. United States*,  
928 F.2d 592 (2d Cir. 1991) .....33

*United States v. Amanuel*,  
615 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2010) .....6

*United States v. Awadallah*,  
349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003) .....*passim*

*United States v. Bianco*,  
998 F.2d 1112 (2d Cir. 1993) .....7, 8, 25

*United States v. Canfield*,  
212 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2000) .....14, 15, 18, 25

*United States v. Chavez*,  
416 U.S. 562 (1974).....10

*United States v. Cisneros*,  
26 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998).....17

*United States v. Cole*,  
807 F.2d 262 (1st Cir. 1986).....10, 25

*United States v. Concepcion*,  
579 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2009) .....17, 22, 28

*United States v. Di Re*,  
332 U.S. 581 (1948).....4

*United States v. Ferguson*,  
--- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 6351862 (2d Cir. Dec. 19, 2011) .....36

*United States v. Ferguson*,  
758 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1985) .....7, 18

*United States v. Fermin*,  
32 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1994) .....7

*United States v. Finley*,  
612 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2010) .....27

*United States v. Giordano*,  
416 U.S. 505 (1974).....*passim*

*United States v. Guerra-Marez*,  
928 F.2d 665 (5th Cir. 1991) .....10

*United States v. Harris*,  
464 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2006) .....24, 25, 26

*United States v. Ippolito*,  
774 F.2d 1482 (9th Cir. 1985) .....9, 18

*United States v. Ketzeback*,  
358 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2004) .....34

*United States v. Lilla*,  
699 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1983) .....17, 20, 22, 28

*United States v. Marion*,  
535 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1976) .....9

*United States v. Maynard*,  
615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....10

*United States v. McDermott*,  
277 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2002) .....32

*United States v. Miller*,  
116 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997) .....9

*United States v. Milton*,  
153 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 1998) .....10

*United States v. Poulsen*,  
655 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2011) .....10

*United States v. Ranney*,  
298 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2002).....34

*United States v. Reilly*,  
76 F.3d 1271 (2d Cir. 1996) .....33

*United States v. Royer*,  
549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008) .....35

*United States v. Salameh*,  
152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998) .....18

*United States v. Small*,  
423 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2005) .....10

*United States v. Spadaccino*,  
800 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1986) .....7

*United States v. Stringer*,  
535 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2008) .....32

*United States v. Trzaska*,  
111 F.3d 1019 (2d Cir. 1997) .....30

*United States v. U.S. District Court*,  
407 U.S. 297 (1972).....3, 23

*United States v. Williams*,  
737 F.2d 594 (7th Cir. 1984) .....10

*Whiteley v. Warden, Wyo. State Penitentiary*,  
401 U.S. 560 (1971).....26

*Wojchowski v. Daines*,  
498 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007) .....36

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C.

§ 1001.....	17
§ 2515.....	6
§ 2516(1).....	28
§ 2518(1) .....	8
§ 2518(1)(b) .....	2, 4
§ 2518(1)(c) .....	2, 4, 8
§ 2518(3).....	2, 4, 5, 7, 8
§ 2518(10)(a) .....	2, 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Malcolm Turnbull, THE SPYCATCHER TRIAL 75 (1988) .....	16
Reply Brief for Defendant-Appellant Gerard Miller, <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 1996 WL 33421545.....	9
Reply Brief for United States, <i>United Sates v. Awadallah</i> , 2002 WL 32819122.....	24
U.S. Attorney’s Manual, Criminal Resource Manual § 912.....	17
